## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024:01**

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER II OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW MILFORD ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION" THEREBY AMENDING SUBSECTION 2-40 "FREE PUBLIC LIBRARY"

**WHEREAS**, Section II of the Borough Code regards Administration, and more specifically:

WHEREAS, §2-40 regards the Free Public Library; and

**WHEREAS** §2-40.3 regarding the composition of the Board of Trustees has been found to be inconsistent with NJSA 40:54-1; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Milford wish to amend Chapter II, Section §2-40.3 regarding the composition of the Board of Trustees.

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Milford as follows:

- §2-40.3 shall be removed and replaced in its entirety as follows:
- §2-40.3 Composition of Board of Trustees.

The members constituting the Board of Trustees shall consist of the Mayor, the Superintendent of Schools and five (5) citizens, at least four (4) of whom shall reside in the Borough, to be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that the remainder of this ordinance remains unchanged, and that this amendment shall become effective upon passage and publication in accordance with law.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that a copy of this ordinance be forwarded to the New Milford Library Board of Trustees.